

Case No. S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE MARRIAGE CASES

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING No. 4365

AFTER A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT
NOS. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT NO. BC088506

Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL
RIGHTS CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS CHALLENGING THE
MARRIAGE EXCLUSION

Prof. Aderson B. Francois
Howard University School of Law
Civil Rights Clinic*
2929 Van Ness Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
Barbara J. Chisholm (SBN 224656)
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Counsel of Record

Attorneys For: AMICUS CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC

* Howard University School of Law students Lory Alexander, Caroline Boucher,
and Eric Post, as well as Professor Josephine-Ross from the Howard University
School of Law Criminal Justice Clinic, made substantial contributions to this brief.

Case No. S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE MARRIAGE CASES

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING No. 4365

AFTER A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT
NOS. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT NO. BC088506

Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL
RIGHTS CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS CHALLENGING THE
MARRIAGE EXCLUSION

Prof. Aderson B. Francois
Howard University School of Law
Civil Rights Clinic*
2929 Van Ness Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
Barbara J. Chisholm (SBN 224656)
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Counsel of Record

Attorneys For: AMICUS CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC

* Howard University School of Law students Lory Alexander, Caroline Boucher,
and Eric Post, as well as Professor Josephine Ross from the Howard University
School of Law Criminal Justice Clinic, made substantial contributions to this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

APPLICATION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS CHALLENGING MARRIAGE EXCLUSION AND
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAEiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. PRIOR TO *LOVING V. VIRGINIA*, INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE WAS,
LIKE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE TODAY, WIDELY CONSIDERED
ATHREAT TO ESTABLISHED SOCIAL ORDER AND TO THE
INSTITUTIONS OF AMERICAN MARRIAGE AND FAMILY. 4

 A. Interracial Sex and Marriage Was Once Considered, Like Same-
 Sex and Marriage, a Threat to the “Natural” Social Order..... 5

 B. Like Modern Opponents of Same-Sex Marriage, Anti
 Miscegenationists Sought to Protect Society from Interracial
 Marriage on the Ground that Mixing Races Would Destroy the
 Sanctity and Legitimacy of Marriage as a Social Institution. 10

 C. Anti-Miscegenationists Sought to Protect Society from Interracial ...
 Marriage on the Ground that Mixing Races Would Destroy the
 Sanctity and Legitimacy of Marriage as a Social Institution..... 10

II. ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE STEM
FROM THE SAME DISCREDITED SOURCES AS ARGUMENTS
MADE IN OPPOSITION TO MARRIAGE BY INTERRACIAL
COUPLES THAT SUCH RELATIONSHIPS ARE
“UNNATURAL.” 13

 A. Interracial Relationships and Same-Sex Relationships Have Both
 Been Framed as Purely Sexual by Opponents..... 14

 B. Judeo-Christian Theological Interpretations Have Often Been
 Used to Challenge Both Interracial and Same-Gender Marriage. 20

 C. Pseudo-Scientific Biological Arguments Were Used to Support

Anti-Miscegenation Laws and are Currently Being Used to Deny the Right for Same-Sex Couples to Marry.	24
D. Opponents of Interracial and Same-Sex Relationships Have Used Pseudo-Scientific Psychological Arguments to Pathologize Such Attraction as an Illness.....	27
III. OPPOSITION TO INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE, LIKE PRESENT-DAY OPPOSITION TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE, RELIED ON BASELESS PROGNOSSES THAT CHILDREN OF SUCH UNIONS WOULD BE PHYSICALLY AND PSYCHOLOGICALLY DAMAGED.	30
A. Opposition to Interracial Marriage, like Today’s Opposition to Same-Sex Marriage, Was Rooted In the Belief that Individuals of Mixed-Race Heritage Were Physically and Mentally Damaged.	32
B. Anti-Miscegenation Opposition to Interracial Marriage, like Modern Opposition to Same-Sex Marriage, Subscribed to the Unfounded Fear that Individuals of Mixed-Race Heritage Faced Greater Risks in Developments and Societal Acceptance.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. King County</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	30
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995).....	29, 35
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 132 So. 605 (Ala. 1931).....	5
<i>Green v. City of New Orleans</i> , 88 So.2d 76 (La. 1956)	34
<i>Green v. State of Alabama</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (Ala. 1877)	4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 47 So. 100 (Ala. 1908).....	7
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 30 Gratt. 858, 1878 WL 5945 (Va. 1878).....	8, 19
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955).....	30
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854)	24
<i>Perez v. Sharpe</i> , 32 Cal.2d 711 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> , 228 Va. 722 (Va. 1985).....	35
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	30
<i>Sharon v. Sharon</i> , 75 Cal. 1 (1888)	13

<i>West Chester R.R. Co. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (1867).....	7, 20
<i>Wolfe v. Georgia Railway & Electric Co.</i> , 58 S.E. 899 (Ga. App. 1907).....	19

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of the Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 11

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Fam. Code §3040.....	37
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 22, §35181 (2007)	37
D.C. Code	
§16-302	37
§16-914(a)(1)(A)	37
15 V.S.A. §665.....	37

BRIEFS

Answer Brief of California Families on the Merits, <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. S1477999 (Cal. June 6, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Amicus Curiae Brief of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Appellants State of California, <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. A110449 and related cases (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2006)	22, 23
Brief of Amicus Curiae James Q. Wilson, <i>et al.</i> , Legal & Fam. Scholars in Support of Appellants State of California, <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. A110449 and related cases (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2006)	19
Proposition 22 Legal Defense and Education Fund Answer to Petitioners’ Opening Briefs on the Substantive Issues, <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. S147999 (Cal. June 14, 2007)	12

OTHER

<i>An Instant Cure</i> , Time, Apr. 1, 1974, available at < http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,904053,00.html >.....	34
American Psychological Association, <i>Sexual Orientation, Parents & Children</i> (July 2004)	39
Ariel [Buckner H. Payne], "The Negro: What Is His Ethnological Status?" (1867), reprinted in John David Smith, <i>The "Ariel" Controversy: Religion and "The Negro Problem"</i> (Garland Publ'g, Inc., 1993)	20
Baldwin, James, <i>Fifth Avenue Uptown</i> , collected in <i>The Price of the Ticket</i> (St. Martin's-Marek Press, 1985).....	42
Steve Baldwin, <i>Child Molestation and the Homosexual Movement</i> , 14 Regent U.L. Rev. 267, 270-273 (2001)	39
Ball, Carlos A. & Farrell Pea, Janice, <i>Warring With Wardle: Morality, Social Science, and Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 253 (1998)	21
Becker, Susan J., <i>Many Are Chilled, But Few Are Frozen: How Transformative Learning in Popular Culture, Christianity, and Science Will Lead to the Eventual Demise of Legally Sanctioned Discrimination Against Sexual Minorities in the United States</i> , 14 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 177 (2006)	passim
Bentley, Nancy, <i>White Slaves in Antebellum Fiction</i> , 65 Am. Literature 501 (1993)	35
Blanchard, Margaret A., <i>The American Urge to Censor: Freedom of Expression Versus the Desire to Sanitize Society - From Anthony Comstock to 2 Live Crew</i> , 33 Wm. and Mary L. Rev. 741 (1992).....	33
Boodman, Sandra G., <i>Vowing to Set the World Straight: Proponents of Reparative Therapy Say They Can Help Gay Patients Become Heterosexual. Experts Call that a Prescription for Harm</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 16, 2005, at HE01.	30

Bost, Suzanne, <i>Fluidity Without Postmodernism: Michelle Cliff and the 'Tragic Mulatta' Tradition</i> , 32 African American Rev. 673 (1998)	35
Brown, Jr., Herbert C., <i>History Doesn't Repeat Itself, But it Does Rhyme-Same-Sex Marriage: Is the African-American Community the Oppressor This Time?</i> , 34 S.U. L. Rev. 169 (2007)	15, 16, 20
Byrd, Dean, <i>Spitzer Study Critiqued in the Journal of Gay and Lesbian Psychotherapy</i> , http://www.narth.com/docs/spitzerstudy.html	30
Cahill, Courtney Megan, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Slippery Slope Rhetoric, and the Politics of Disgust: A Critical Perspective on Contemporary Family Discourse and the Incest Taboo</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1543 (2005)	3
Chamberlain, J.P., <i>Eugenics and Limitations of Marriage</i> , A.B.A. J., July 1923 at 429	26
Congregation for the Doctrine of Faith, <i>Letter to the Bishops of the Catholic Church on the Pastoral Case of Homosexual Persons</i> , available at < http://www.dignityusa.org/1986doctrine/ratzinger.html > (Oct. 1, 1986)	33
Cook, James Graham, <i>The Segregationists</i> (1962)	8
<i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , Pediatrics, Vol. 109, No. 2 at 339-340, Feb. 2002.	39
Dantone, Gerry, <i>Anti-Gay Activism and the Misuse of Science: An example of how science can be perverted to supported ideologically motivated social activism and harm humanity; the victims in this case: homosexuals</i> , Center for Inquiry Community of Long Island (2007), available at < http://www.centerforinquiry.net/uploads/attachments/Anti- gayActivismandtheMisuseofScience_1.pdf >	27
Davidson, Jeanette R., <i>Theories about Black-White Interracial Marriage: A Clinical Perspective</i> 20(4) J. Multicultural Counseling & Dev. 150 (1992)	27, 28
DeAngelis, Tori, <i>New Data on Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Mental Health</i> , Monitor on Psychology, Feb. 2002;	34

Dobson, James C., <i>Eleven Arguments Against Same-Sex Marriage</i> , May 23, 2004, available at < http://www.citizenlink.org/FOSI/homosexuality/A000004753.cfm >	38
Dougherty, Jon, <i>Report: Pedophilia More Common Among "Gays"</i> , WorldNetDaily, April 29, 2002, available at < http://www.worldnetdaily.com/news/article.asp?ARTICLE_ID=27431 >	39
Dougherty, Jon, <i>Talking Points: Homosexuality and Child Sexual Abuse</i> , Family Research Council, available at < http://www.frc.org/get.cfm?i=IF02G2 >;	39
Dougherty, Jon, <i>The Problem of Pedophilia</i> , < http://www.narth.com/docs/pedophNEW.html > (1998)	39
Diawara, Manthia, <i>Black Spectatorship: Problems of Identification and Resistance</i> , in <i>Black American Cinema</i> (Manthia Diawara, ed., 1993)	17
Dorr, Lisa Lindquist, <i>Arm in Arm: Gender, Eugenics, and Virginia's Racial Integrity Acts of the 1920s</i> , 11.1 <i>J. Women's Hist.</i> 143 (1999)	16
Fajer, Marc A., <i>Can Two Real Men Eat Quiche Together? Storytelling, Gender-Role Stereotypes, and Legal Protections for Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 46 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 511 (1992)	23
Fleming, Walter L., <i>Documentary History of Reconstruction: Military, Political, Social, Religious, Educational, & Industrial: 1865 to the Present Time</i> (1907)	33
Focus on the Family, <i>Focus on the Family's Position Statement on Same-Sex "Marriage" and Civil Unions</i> , available at < http://www.citizenlink.org/FOSI/Marriage/A000000985.CFM >. (Jan. 16, 2004)	38
Fowler, David, <i>Northern Attitudes Towards Interracial Marriage: Legislation and Public Opinion the Middle Atlantic States of the Old Northwest, 1780-1930</i> (New York: Garland Publishing, 1987)	6, 9, 10
Fredrickson, George M., <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: The Debate on Afro-American Character and Destiny, 1817-1914</i> (1987)	6

Golden, Joseph, <i>Patterns of Negro-White Intermarriage</i> , 19 Am. Soc. Rev. 144 (1954)	6
Grant, Madison, <i>The Passing of the Great Race; or the Racial Basis of European History</i> (1918)	26
Haller, Mark, <i>Eugenics: Hereditarian Attitudes in American Thoughts</i> (1963)	24
Hickman, Christine B., <i>The Devil and the One Drop Rule: Racial Categories, African Americans and the U.S. Census</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1161 (1997)	22
Higgins, Chester, "Mixed Marriage Ruling Brings Mixed Reaction in Dixieland," <i>Jet</i> , June 29, 1967	6
Hohengarten, William M., <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Right of Privacy</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1495 (1994)	3
Kamiya, Gary, <i>cablinasian like me</i> , available at < http://www.salon.com/april97/tiger970430.html >. Salon.com, April 30, 1997.....	37
Kelley, Matt, <i>The Tiger Woods Effect: What is the Meaning of Race in the 21st Century? Proud of All My Roots</i> , <i>The Boston Globe</i> , Feb. 18, 2001 at D8.	37
Kennedy, Randall, <i>Interracial Intimacies</i> (Pantheon Books, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Kurtz, Stanley, <i>The Libertarian Question</i> , Nat'l Rev. Online, April 30, 2003	9, 12
Kurtz, Stanley, <i>Point of No Return</i> , Nat'l Rev. Online, August 3, 2001	9
Latham, Heather Fann, <i>Desperately Clinging to the Cleavers: What Family Law Courts are Doing About Homosexual Parents, and What Some Are Refusing to See</i> , 29 Law & Psychol. Rev. 223 (2005)	40
Lindsey, Daryl, "Hey Faggot" to "Hey Daddy", <i>Salon.com</i> , Oct. 1, 1999	41

Mello, Michael, <i>Legalizing Gay Marriage</i> (Temple U. Press, 2004).....	4
Nokov, Julie, <i>Racial Constructions: The Legal Regulation of Miscegenation in Alabama, 1890-1934</i> , 20 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 225 (2002)	24
Norwood, Thomas M., <i>Address on the Negro</i> (Savannah, GA.: Braid and Hutton, 1907)	16
Onwuachi-Willig, Angela, <i>Undercover Other</i> , 94 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 873 (2006)	22
Pait, Jonathan, Community Relations Coordinator, Bob Jones University, < http://multiracial.com/site.content/view/1023/49 Letter to James Landrith (August 31, 1998)	22
Pascoe, Peggy, "Miscegenation Law, Court Cases, and Ideologies of Race," <i>Interracialism: Intermarriage in American History, Literature, and Law</i> (Werner Sollors, ed., 2000)	11
Pigilucci, Massimo, <i>Rationally Speaking: Bush, the Pope, and Gay Rights</i> (2002)	10
Pilgrim, David, <i>The Tragic Mulatto Myth</i> , available at < http://www.ferris.edu/jimcrow/mulatto >	25
Porterfield, Ernest, <i>Black-American Intermarriage in the United States</i> , 5 <i>Marriage & Fam. Rev.</i> 17 (1982)	28
Reuter, Edward Byron, <i>Race Mixture</i> (1931)	28
Robinson, Reginald Leamon, <i>Race, Myth and Narrative in the Social Construction of the Black Self</i> , 40 <i>How. L.J.</i> 1 (1996)	16
Robson, Ruthann, <i>Our Children: Kids of Queer Parents and Kids Who Are Queer: Looking at Sexual Minority Rights From a Different Perspective</i> , 64 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 915 (2001).....	41
Romano, Renee C., <i>Race Mixing: Black-White Marriage in Postwar America</i> (2003)	<i>passim</i>

Rosenthal, Debra J., <i>The White Blackbird: Miscegenation, Genre, and the Tragic Mulatta in Howells, Harper, and the "Babes of Romance"</i> 56 Ninteenth Century Literature 495 (2002)	35
Ross, Josephine, <i>Riddle for Our Times: The Continued Refusal to Apply to the Miscegenation Analogy to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 999 (2002)	29
Ross, Josephine, <i>Sex, Marriage, and History: Analyzing the Continued Resistance to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 55 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1657 (2002)	15
Ross, Josephine, <i>The Sexualization of Difference: A Comparison of Mixed-Race and Same-Gender Marriage</i> , 37 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Saks, Eva, <i>Representing Miscegenation Law, in Interracialism: Intermarriage in American History, Literature, and Law</i> Werner Sollars, Ed. (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sin, Homosexuality-Crime, Mental Illness, Inborn Abnormality or Alternative Lifestyle?</i> , Jan. 8, 2002, available at < http://www.truth-and-justice.info/homosexuality.html >	34
Schatschneider, Rebecca, <i>On Shifting Sand: The Perils of Grounding the Case for Same-Sex Marriage in the Context of Antimiscegenation</i> , 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. 285 (2004)	31
Sealing, Keith E., <i>Blood Will Tell: Scientific Racism and Legal Prohibitions Against Miscegenation</i> , 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 559 (2000)	25
Smith, Lillian, <i>Killers of the Dream</i> , (New York: W.W. Norton, 1949).....	16
Stiers, Gretchen, <i>Study: From This Day Forward</i> (1999)	9
Trosino, James, <i>American Wedding: Same-Sex Marriage and the Miscegenation Analogy</i> , 73 B.U. L. Rev. 93 (1993)	23, 33

Waller, Roy & Nicolosi, Linda A., <i>Spitzer Study Published: Evidence Found for Effectiveness of Reorientation Therapy</i> , available at < http://www.narth.com/docs/evidencefound.html >	30
Wardle, Lynn D., <i>The Potential Impact of Homosexual Parenting on Children</i> , 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 833 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Wardle, Lynn D., <i>When Dissent is Stifled; The Same-Sex Marriage and Right-to-Treatment Debates</i> , available at, < http://www.narth.org/docs/wardle.html >	26, 27
Weiss, Rick, <i>Limit Attempts to Convert Gays?</i> , Mobile Register (AL.), Aug. 14, 1997, at A1	29
Whitehead, N.E., <i>Homosexuality and Mental Health Problems</i> , available at, < http://www.narth.com/docs/whitehead.html >	29
Whyte, Martin King, <i>The State of Marriage in America, Marriage in America: A Communitarian Approach</i> 5 (Whyte, ed. 2000)	13
Williamson, Joel, <i>After Slavery: The Negro in South Carolina during Reconstruction, 1861-1877</i> (1965)	5
Wilson, Justin T., <i>Preservationism, Or the Elephant In The Room: How Opponents of Same-Sex Marriage Deceive Us into Establishing Religion</i> Duke J. of Gender L. & Pol'y 561 (2007)	9
